PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Geoffrey Ronald Hamblin	09/23/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kent Paper Co Pty Ltd		
Street Address:	Unit 9, 9-13 Hayes Street		
City:	Balgowlah		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	NSW 2093		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11794023	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)321-4893

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 328-3600
Email: dtingey@kmclaw.com
Correspondent Name: David B. Tingey

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple, Suite 1800
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15357.2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David B. Tingey

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment (15357.2)#page1.tif source=Assignment (15357.2)#page2.tif OP \$40.00 11794023

PATENT REEL: 022784 FRAME: 0346

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

GEOFFREY RONALD HAMBLIN

of 52 Hector Road, Willoughby, NSW 2068, Australia

(the "Assignor")

AND

KENT PAPER CO PTY LTD (ACN 000 711 697)

of Unit 9, 9-13 Hayes Street, Balgowlah, NSW 2093, Australia

(the "Assignee")

RECITALS

A. The Assignor is registered as the co-owner of the pending patent applications identified in Schedule 1 (the "Patent Applications").

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee his entire interest in the Patent Applications, including:
 - (a) his rights, if any, to sue for any infringement of the Patent Applications which took place prior to the date of this Assignment, or which takes place prior to recordal of this Assignment; and
 - (b) his rights, if any, to apply for and obtain other patents claiming priority from or otherwise based on the Patent Applications.
- A party to this Assignment must, upon the request of the other party, do all things reasonably desirable to give effect to clause 1, including by executing further documents.
- 3. The Assignor acknowledges receipt of good and valuable consideration from the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment is effective on the date it is signed for the Assignor.

H/RenateS/WIP/K-OVFP22903.ASSIGN.KENT PAPER.HAMBLIN.SPRINGFORM.doc 17/09/08

PATENT REEL: 022784 FRAME: 0347

SCHEDULE 1

	and the second s		ino (Filing date)	Title of the second of the second of
Соц		Patent/app	102 12 2005	A Food Preparation Mould
Austra	CI,ICI	2005318870 05821486.7	02 42 2005	A Food Preparation Mould
Europ	<u> </u>	11/794023	23.12.2005	A Food Preparation Mould
	d States Zealand	556122	23.12.2005	A Food Preparation Mould

EXECUTED by the parties

	ure L-HAMBC; Nand title (print)
Date: 23/09/2008	

SIGNED on behalf of KENT PAPER CO PTY LTD

By an authorised officer:

Ash Bannett - Name and title (print)

Date: 23/09/08

H. RenateS. WIP.K.-ONFP22903. ASSIGN. KENT PAPER. HAMBLIN. SPRINGFORM. doc 17/00/08 PAPER. PAPER.

PATENT REEL: 022784 FRAME: 0348

RECORDED: 06/04/2009